

No. 18-755

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS LIBERTY PAC, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General
of the State of Illinois, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA*
**Counsel of Record*
ETHAN W. BLEVINS
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 419-7111
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org
EBlevins@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	3
I. <i>BUCKLEY V. VALEO</i> HAS ILL-SERVED AMERICANS’ POLITICAL SPEECH RIGHTS	3
II. INCUMBENCY PROTECTION IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH PREVENTION OF CORRUPTION.....	6
A. “Evidence” of Non-Quid Pro Quo Corruption Tied to Contributions Tends to Be Anecdotal at Best	6
B. The Extraordinary Power of Illinois Incumbents Makes Speech Regulation Favoring Them an Invitation to Corruption and Abuse	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>6th Congressional Dist. Republican Comm. v. Alcorn</i> , No. 18-1111, 2019 WL 138678 (4th Cir. Jan. 9, 2019)	9
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	13
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	1
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	1, 3
<i>DeFabio v. Gummertsheimer</i> , 192 Ill. 2d 63 (2000).....	7
<i>Emily’s List v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Emison v. Catalano</i> , 951 F. Supp. 714 (E.D. Tenn. 1996).....	9
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Johnston</i> , 763 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	1, 4
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	5
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	5
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	4-5

<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	4
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	1, 4
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	9
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	1
<i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 873 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017)	6-7
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 406 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	3
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	1
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	3
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	1
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	1, 7
<i>Personal PAC v. McGuffage</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 963 (E.D. Ill. 2012)	12
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	4
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	3-4

<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Texas</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)	7
---	---

Rules

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5.....	2
Beard, Robert P., Note, <i>Whacking the Political Money “Mole” Without Whacking Speech: Accounting for Congressional Self-Dealing In Campaign Finance Reform After Wisconsin Right To Life</i> , 2008 U. Ill. L. Rev. 731	10
Bishop, Greg, <i>Corruption expert: Claims against Madigan warrant investigation at Illinois capitol</i> , Illinois News Network (Mar. 15, 2018), https://www.ilnews.org/news/justice/corruption- expert-claims-against-madigan-warrant-investiga tion-at-illinois-capitol/article_9e82cc42-27c3-11e8- b5da-5fab19eaa9ed.html	12
Dabrowski, Ted & Tabor, Joe, <i>Madigan’s rules: How Illinois gives its House speaker power to manipulate and control the legislative process</i> , Illinois Policy Institute (Winter 2017), https://files.illinoispolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/ 2017/01/Madigan-Rules_Report_rev.pdf	11-12

Democratic Party of Illinois, <i>Chairman Madigan’s Priorities</i> https://democraticpartyofillinois.com/message-from-the-chair/ (last visited Jan. 23, 2019).....	12
Gora, Joel M., <i>Free Speech, Fair Elections, and Campaign Finance Laws: Can They Co-Exist?</i> , 56 How. L.J. 763 (2013)	10
Greene, Abner S., <i>Government of the Good</i> , 53 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (2000).....	9
Harmon, Alyssa, Comment and Note, <i>Illinois’s Freedom of Information Act: More Access or More Hurdles?</i> , 33 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 601 (2013)	11
Jaffe, Erik S., McConnell v. FEC: <i>Rationing Speech to Prevent “Undue” Influence</i> , 2004 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 245	8
Joo, Thomas W., <i>The Modern Corporation and Campaign Finance: Incorporating Corporate Governance Analysis into First Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 79 Wash. U. L.Q. 1 (2001).....	6
Persily, Nathaniel & Lammie, Kelli, <i>Perceptions of Corruption and Campaign Finance: When Public Opinion Determines Constitutional Law</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 119 (2004)	7
Redish, Martin H., <i>Free Speech and the Flawed Postulates of Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 3 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 783 (2001)	7

- Roath, Patrick T.,
*Note, The Abuse of Incumbency
on Trial: Limits on Legalizing Politics,*
47 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 285 (2014) 8-9
- Schultz, David,
*Proving Political Corruption:
Documenting the Evidence Required to
Sustain Campaign Finance Reform Laws,*
18 Rev. Litig. 85 (1999) 6
- Simpson, Dick, *et al.*,
*Chicago and Illinois, Leading the Pack in
Corruption,* U. Ill. Chi. Inst. for Gov't & Pub.
Aff. 2 (Feb. 15, 2012), [http://www.chicagomag.com/
images/2012/0612/C201206-UIC-SIMPSON-
REPORT.pdf](http://www.chicagomag.com/images/2012/0612/C201206-UIC-SIMPSON-REPORT.pdf) 11
- Smith, Bradley A.,
*Faulty Assumptions and Undemocratic
Consequences of Campaign Finance Reform,*
105 Yale L.J. 1049 (1996)..... 8
- Wald, Patricia M.,
Two Unsolved Constitutional Problems,
49 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 753 (1988) 5
- Winkler, Adam,
*Election Law as Its Own Field of Study:
The Corporation in Election Law,*
32 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1243 (1999)..... 8
- Ylisela, James Jr.,
Michael Madigan is the King of Illinois,
Chicago Magazine (Nov. 20, 2013), [https://www.
chicagomag.com/Chicago-Magazine/December-
2013/michael-madigan/](https://www.chicagomag.com/Chicago-Magazine/December-2013/michael-madigan/) 11-12
